% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, Performance,
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion

To: Councillor Lomas

Date: Thursday, 12 December 2024

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm
on 19 December 2024.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change & Scrutiny

Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Tuesday 10
December 2024.

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.



Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of
the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members].

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Finance, Performance,
Major Projects, Human Right, Equalities and Inclusion Executive
Member Decision Session held on 19 September 2024.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Tuesday 10 December 2024.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.



Applications for Community Right to Bid under (Pages 7 - 70)
the Localism Act 2011

This report details applications to list the following properties as
Assets of Community Value (ACV) for consideration by the
Council:

a) New Earswick Swimming Pool, Hawthorne Terrace, New
Earswick, York. An application has been received from the
Friends of New Earswick Pool.

b) The Victoria Vaults Public House, 47-49 Nunnery Lane, York.
An application has been received from the Campaign for Real
Ale Ltd (York Branch).

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democratic Services Officer
Angela Bielby

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552599
Email — a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the Democratic
Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

Alternative formats

To re
[...]
h case, speak on the item
only if the public are also allowed to
speak, but otherwise do not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance,
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights,
Equality and Inclusion (in consultation with the
Executive Member for Children, Young People and
Education (for agenda item 4 Welfare Benefits and
Financial Inclusion Outturn Report 2023/24)

Date 19 September 2024

Present Councillors Lomas Executive Member for Finance,
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights,
Equality and Inclusion) and Webb (Executive
Member for Children, Young People and Education)

Officers in Attendance David Walker — Head of Customer and Exchequer
Services
Susan Wood — Welfare Benefits and Strategic
Partnership Manager
Tim Bradley — Asset Manager, Property Services

25. Declarations of Interest (10:00)

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have had in
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

26. Minutes (10:00)

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive
Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and Equalities held on
25 April 2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a
correct record.

27.  Public Participation (10:00)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



Page 4

28.  Welfare Benefits and Financial Inclusion Outturn Report
2023/24 (10:01)

The Executive Members considered a report that detailed 2023/24
Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits outturn. The Director of Housing and
Communities outlined the report. The Head of Customer and Exchequer
Services explained the support available to residents. The Executive
Member for Children, Young People and Education thanked all staff doing
working in communities and schools. He noted that the current scheme for
holiday food was designed to last until Christmas and questioned what
would happen next. The Executive Member for Finance, Performance,
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion thanked those
involved for their work, especially over the last year adding that it that
people still could not afford basics of heating and eating at present.

The Welfare Benefits Manager noted that it had been identified that circa
470 pensioners missing out on pension credit through the Low Income
Family Tracker (LIFT) software. 150 of these had been contacted through
application for ASC and the welfare team had to the other 320.

It was estimated that around another 1200 households in the city could be
eligible to claim pension credit but that we could not identify them as only
DWP held this data. The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services noted
that many pensioners had lost their winter fuel allowance and the council
was trying to identify people through the Department for Work and
Pensions data. Once those numbers were known, the council would look to
allocate money from the Household Support Fund and fuel vouchers.
Following consideration of the report, the Executive Members then;

Resolved: That;

1. The details of the report with regard to providing support to
residents during the ongoing cost of living crisis is noted.

2. The capping of the monthly spend from YFAS and reduction
in individual awards to ensure the council can continue to
provide emergency support to the end of the 2024/25
financial year is noted.

3. Any decision-making relating to any extended or new
Household Support Fund requirements is delegated to the
Director of Finance.

Reason: To ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are
aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city.
The use of associated funding including cost of living support
and their impacts.



Page 5

29.  Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act
2011 (10:21)

The Executive Member considered a report detailing applications to renew
the listing of the following properties as Assets of Community Value (ACV)
for the Golden Ball Public House, the Blue Bell Public House and Hurst Hall
Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall Camp. The Asset Manager
detailed the report noting that no objections had been received. The
Executive Member then;

Resolved: That approval be given to the renewal of the listing of:
(1) The Golden Ball, 2 Cromwell Road, York;
(i)  The Blue Bell Public House, 53 Fossgate, York; and
(i)  Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall
Camp, York.
as Assets of Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined
within the report.

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations (pursuant
to the Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of Community Value
(England) Regulations 2012) and promotes community access
to community facilities.

Cllr Lomas, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.24 am].



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 5

“"‘5 CITY OF

YORK

,

COUNCIL

Meeting: Decision Session — Executive Member for
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and
Equalities

Meeting date: 12/12/2024

Report of: Director of Finance

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance,
Major Projects and Equalities

Decision Report: Application for Community Right to Bid under the
Localism Act 2011

Subject of Report

1.  This report details applications to list the following properties as
Assets of Community Value (ACV) for consideration by the
Council.

a) New Earswick Swimming Pool, Hawthorne Terrace, New
Earswick, York. An application has been received from the
Friends of New Earswick Pool.

b) The Victoria Vaults Public House, 47-49 Nunnery Lane,
York. An application has been received from the Campaign
for Real Ale Ltd (York Branch).

2.  The applications have been received, for a decision by the
Executive Member in the Council’s statutory capacity as an Asset
of Community Value (ACV) listing authority.

Benefits and Challenges

3. This process is a statutory requirement. The process and the
effects through the listing of an asset is set out in detail in this

paper.
Policy Basis for Decision

4.  The process is a statutory requirement.



Page 8

Financial Strategy Implications

5.

There are no financial strategy implications to this decision.

Recommendation and Reasons

6.

The Executive Member is asked to consider the officer
recommendations to:

Approve the listing of:

()  New Earswick Swimming Pool, Hawthorne Terrace, New
Earswick, York; and

(i)  The Victoria Vaults Public House, 47-49 Nunnery Lane,
York;

as Assets of Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined
within this report.

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative
obligations (pursuant to the Localism Act 2011 and
the Assets of Community Value (England)
Regulations 2012) and promotes community access
to community facilities.

Background

7.

New Earswick Swimming Pool was previously entered on the
Council’s list of ACV property on 9™ April 2018 following an earlier
ACV nomination received on 19" January 2018. Pursuant to
Section 87(3) of the Localism Act 2011 land/property must be
removed from the ACV list after 5 years from date of listing. This
application is a request to re-add New Earswick Swimming Pool
onto the Council’s AVC list (for a further period of 5 years).

The Victoria Vaults has not been listed previously.

The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property
(land and building) assets which are currently used for
principal/non-ancillary use(s) which benefit the local communities
are not disposed of without the local community being given an
opportunity to bid for these assets when the owner wishes to



Page 9

dispose of the asset. This right is not simply to accommodate
‘public assets’ but also private assets, the test is whether such
assets are viewed as ‘assets of community value’. These assets
therefore could be currently owned by the public, private or
voluntary sector.

10. The definition of ‘land of community value’ is set out in section 88
of the Localism Act 2011. To be considered as an asset of
community value the land or property must satisfy either of the
following criteria:

a. 88(1) an actual current non-ancillary use of the building or other
land furthers the well-being or social interests of the community
and whether it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-
ancillary use of the building or other land which will further
(whether or not in the same way) the social well-being or social
interests of the local community.

OR

b. 88(2) there is a time in the recent past when an actual non-
ancillary use of the building or other land furthered the social well-
being or social interests of the local community and it is realistic to
think that there is a time within the next 5 years when there could
be non-ancillary use (whether or not the same use as before) that
would further the social well-being or social interests of the local
community.

11. There is no exhaustive list of what is considered to be an asset of
community value, but cultural, recreational and sporting interests
are included. Excluded specifically are residential type properties
(such as hotels, housing in multiple occupation and residential
caravan sites
[...]
es the information
specified in regulation 6 of the ACV Regulations 2012. The
Friends of New Earswick Pool are considered as an eligible body.
In accordance with the regulations, the freehold owner of the
property and the occupiers of the property have been informed that
the application has been made. They have been invited to make
representations regarding the nomination.

The Friends of New Earswick Pool state in the nomination form
that the pool was built in 1967, partly funded by village residents.
The pool serves the community by being hired out to a wide variety
of groups. New Earswick Swimming Club have used the pool since
it opened. The pool is also used by groups who cannot access
public baths, including the disabled, the elderly, schools for
children with behavioural difficulties. We are advised that the pool
is open 7 days a week and is operating at 95% capacity, with a
footfall of around 1,300 per week. 80% of users come from within a
five-mile radius of the pool, although some come from as far as
Leeds and Thirsk. The “Friends” advise that the pool is extremely
well used and is an important asset to the local community.

No representations have been received from the owner regarding
the renewal of the listing.



17.

18.

Page 12

Full details of the application are provided in the nomination form
attached in Annex 1.

Based upon the information provided, it is recommended that the
property’s listing as an Asset of Community Value is renewed.

The Victoria Vaults Public House, 47-49 Nunnery Lane, York

19.

20.

21.

The freehold of The Victoria Vaults is owned by Appleton Estates
Limited. The nomination is being made by the Campaign for Real
Ale Ltd (CAMRA) (York Branch). Legal Services have confirmed
that a nomination must be considered by the Council if the
nominator is someone who meets the eligibility criteria specified in
the relevant legislation and if the nomination form includes the
information specified in regulation 6 of the ACV Regulations 2012.
CAMRA (York Branch) is considered to be an eligible body. In
accordance with the regulations, the freehold owner of the
property, and the occupier, have been informed in writing that the
application has been made. They have been invited to make
representations regarding the nomination.

CAMRA state in the nomination form that the Victoria Vaults is a
community-based grass roots music venue trading in a thriving
area of York known as Bishophill, located 5 minutes from the
centre of York, opposite the city walls, and not far from the railway
station. The pub is not part of a chain and is an ideal size to
accommodate young and upcoming bands, holding enough to
make the venue viable whilst not being too big for smaller bands.

CAMRA advise, that the Victoria Vaults is at the heart of York’s
vibrant and diverse music scene, appealing to different social
groups. CAMRA advise that its significant contribution to the
cultural life of the city has been acknowledged locally and
nationally. CAMRA also advise that the pub has historically
received grants from the Cultural Recovery Fund and City of York
Council, as a crucial part of the local economy and a commitment
to live music venues.



22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Page 13

CAMRA advise that the current owners’ plans for the Victoria
Vaults include disposal of the property, not as a music venue. The
owners have commissioned plans showing how the site can be
redeveloped as three individual townhouses, subject to planning,
with the site having been marketed as a Freehold for Sale with an
‘excellent medium term redevelopment opportunity’. CAMRA
advise that the Victoria Vaults should be protected thus as an
Asset of Community Value.

CAMRA summarise the reasons why the Victoria Vaults should be
listed as an asset of community value as follows;

Cultural — musical heritage, showcasing local talent, and a
community hub.

Economic benefits — local jobs, tourism and enhancing the local
economy.

Social value — safe and welcoming environment, strengthening
community bonds, and preservation of the local character of the
area.

Full details of the application are provided in the nomination form
attached in Annex 2.

The solicitors acting for the property owner advise that the property
was acquired by the current owner in 2013 and let as a free house.
It operated as a pub with occasional live music. A new tenant took
over in 2017, who concentrated on making it a live music venue.
The rent was reduced to assist the tenant and grants were
received from the government during Covid. They further advise
that the current tenant took over in 2022, but by mid-2023 he
asked to surrender his lease as he was losing too much money.
The current tenant has compiled a list of the pub’s trading to show
that a small music venue in York is unsustainable (attached at
annex 3). They advise that there are over 40 live music venues in
York showing that there is an oversupply (list attached in annex 3).

The owners have also advised that they subsequently instructed
an agent to market the freehold interest in the property subject to
the lease or vacant possession. Despite extensive marketing no
offers were received on this basis (list attached in annex 3). In the
last two months an unconditional offer with vacant possession was
received. This offer was accepted, and contracts have now been
exchanged. They advise that the tenant has surrendered their



27.

28.

29.

30.

Page 14

lease and that with no offers received from music venue or pub
operators during the extensive marketing, the continued use as a
music venue is unrealistic, advising that too many other
opportunities exist close by.

The solicitor acting for the prospective new owner has also
submitted a letter disputing the nomination. They have confirmed
that their client has exchanged contracts with the existing owner
and are therefore contractually bound to complete. They advise
that they would not have showed interest in the property if they had
known it was listed as an ACV or under consideration as an ACV.
They advise that should the property be listed they will be applying
to the upper tribunal for compensation in respect of VAT on their
purchase.

The purchasers believe the application should be rejected on the
following grounds;

They advise that the Victoria Vaults has been struggling financially
for some time and it is not realistic to think that there can be a non-
ancillary use which will further the social well-being or social
interests of the local community. They advise that it has changed
ownership many times since 2000 and further it is evident that
everyone who has tried to run it, has struggled. Despite funding
from grants and the local authority there has not been enough
support from the local people, they say. They advise that the
Facebook page has numerous posts confirming cancellation of
events due to low ticket sales. They advise that there is no
indication from the application as to whether those individuals
listed would support a bid for the pub, and that they would use the
property for something else that would benefit the locality, given
that there is no demand for a pub. They advise that the purchasers
are intending to provide housing for those within the locality, where
there is rising homelessness and a shortage of housing.

The prospective purchaser has also made the following comments
against the applicants claimed economic benefits.

e Job creation — the previous tenants were struggling to keep
the business running and surrendered their lease. The
continuance would have resulted in redundancies and
possible bankruptcy.



31.

32.

33.

Page 15

e Property value — The property was falling into disrepair. If left
it would dilapidate and affect surrounding property values.

e Tourist attraction and Preservation of Local Character — they
are hoping to keep the external parts of the building to
maintain character, whilst splitting internally.

e Community building — the development of further houses will
increase the size of the community.

e Social value — See annex to the letter for the number of pubs
that are a stone’s throw away.

Full details of the objections are attached in Annex 3 and 4.

There is significant precedent set elsewhere in the country from
other authorities who have accepted pubs onto the ACV lists, even
where they are currently run as commercial businesses. There are
currently 13 pubs listed by the Council as ACVs.

Based on the information provided and that the property historically
traded as a public house in close proximity to Bishopthorpe Road
and the city centre, it is recommended that the property is listed as
an Asset of Community Value.

Consultation Analysis

34.

35.

As required by the Assets of Community Value Regulations, the
owners and occupiers of the properties have been consulted
regarding the applications.

The results are contained in the background information on the
individual properties.

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis

36.

The applications to list, New Earswick Swimming Pool, and the
Victoria Vaults Public House, as Assets of Community Value, can
either be accepted or rejected. There are no other options, as it is
considered that sufficient information has been provided to make a
decision.



37.

Page 16

If the decision is to approve the ACV nomination applications, then
the owners of the properties have a statutory right to request a
review of that decision by submitting a review request to the
Council within 8 weeks of the decision date. (If the decision is to
reject the ACV nomination application, the legislation does not give
the nominating group any right to appeal that request, though they
could potentially seek a judicial review of the decision by
submitting a J.R. claim to the High Court).

Organisational Impact and Implications

38.

o Financial - Compensation may be payable by the Council to
the owner of any property which is listed. The figure is limited
to costs or losses incurred o
[...]
ation
of the potential trading performance of the location and costs associated with re-fitting this interest did not materialise
in any further action.

We were contacted in April of this year from an on-line enquiry by | | the venue manager &
promoter for The Crescent Community Venue to inspect the premises but again this came to nothing despite several
attempts to follow this initial enquiry up. It is worth noting that this applicant on his enquiry details is listed as the Co-
Chair of the York Music Venue Network, which naturally leads me to believe that as a continued live music venue
opportunity, it was not of any interest to him or members of his network.




Page 63

Throughout the year we have had sporadic interest and inspections. In the main these have been from individuals who
work in the pub & licenced sector however they have appeared to either not been able to raise any finance for this
opportunity or just drifted onto other potential opportunities to run a pub.

After a considerable amount of time and effort over the past 15 months I am pleased we are now in a position to
conclude an unconditional sale of the property with vacant possession

I trust the above summary is sufficient for your immediate purposes but if you require any further information, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards

All correspondence is subject to contract and without prejudice unless otherwise stated.



Page 64



Page 65

Annex 4

Our Ref: JH/JH/62338

|
City of York Council
By Email Only: |

15 November 2024

Re: Application to register the Victoria Vaults and 47-49 Nunnery Lane, York as an Asset of
Community Value.

We write further to asset of community value nomination relating to the Victoria Vaults at
47-49 Nunnery Lane, York.

We are the proposed purchasers of the Property. We think it is prudent to begin with the
point that had we known that the Property was an ACV or was to be an ACV we would not
have showed interest in the Property.

We are currentl
[...]
018. Renewed 12"
October 2023.



Page 70

16. Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall Camp, York,
B757RL. — approved 15" July 2019. Renewed 19" September
2024.

17.The Lord Nelson Public House, 9 Main Street. Nether Poppleton ,
York, YO26 6HS. — approved 16" September 2019.

18. The Blacksmiths Arms Public House, Shipton Road, Skelton, York,
YO30 1YJ. — approved 16" September 2019.

19. The car park at rear of the former Murton Arms Public House, Main
Street, Murton, York, YO19 5UQ. — approved 24™ July 2020.

20.The Ship Inn Public House, Hauling Lane, Acaster Malbis, York,
YO23 2UH. — approved 19" December 2022.

21.The Rose and Crown Public House, Main Street, Askham Richard,
York, YO23 3PT. — approved 10" July 2023.

22.Vernon House, Vernon Close, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2RH. —
approved 10" July 2023.



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
	Redacted Annex 1  New Earswick Swimming Pool  Application to add to the list of assets of community value_
	Redacted Annex 2  The Victoria Vaults Public House  Application to add to the list of assets of community value_
	Redacted Annex 3  Current owners objection to the application_
	Redacted Annex 4  Prospective owners objection to the application_
	Annex 5 - Current list of Assets of Community Value December 2024






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, 
Equality and Inclusion 

Date 12 December 2024 

Present Councillor Lomas (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Nick Collins – Head of Property Services   

 
30. Apologies for Absence (10.01am)  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
31. Declarations of Interest (10.01am)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. There were none. 
 
 
32. Minutes (10.01am)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 

Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and 
Equalities held on 19 September 2024 be approved and signed 
by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
33. Public Participation (10.02am)  
 
It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. All were 
speaking on agenda item 5 [Application for Community Right to Bid under 
the Localism Act 2011 - The Victoria Vaults Public House]. 
 
On behalf of the Applicant, Nick Love (Campaign for Real Ale Ltd (York 
Branch) spoke in support of the Victoria Vaults Public House being listed as 
an Asset of Community Value (ACV). Based on the Localism Act (2011) he 
explained how The Victoria Vaults met the use of community benefit 
through live music at the venue. He explained how it could be used in the 



future, adding that he had been approached by people in the music 
industry about running different events there.  
 
Cllr Crawshaw spoke in support of the Victoria Vaults Public House being 
listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) on behalf of the three 
Micklegate Ward Councillors. He explained that he had looked through the 
objections and it was misleading to suggest that there were 40 venues for 
live music when there was two dedicated music venues in York. He listed 
the reasons for the need to live music venues and noted that it was unlikely 
that it would be granted planning permission for change of use. He noted 
that he had been approached by a number of people regarding purchasing 
the building as a cultural venue. 
 
David Leaper spoke in support of the Victoria Vaults Public House being 
listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV). He noted that The Victoria 
Vaults was a most respected music venue and he listed the different acts 
that had played there. He noted the different uses of the venue and added 
that local live music fans were being failed by venues being put forward for 
development. He added that bands expect a quality PA system and stage 
to perform on. 
 
Simon Micklethwaite spoke in support of the Victoria Vaults Public House 
being listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV). He explained that he 
used to run the Basement under City Screen and was also in a band. He 
noted the venues that ran live music events and to lose another central to 
York, was consistent with the troubles that the music trust faced. He added 
that The Victoria vaults could provide a space for live music for the next 5-
10 years. He noted that it was a good way of engineers, promoters and 
others tied into live music in gaining experience. 
 
Nabeel Hanif spoke in objection of the Victoria Vaults Public House being 
listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV). He noted that he had just 
completed on the property and had been told that it was a failing business. 
He had bought the derelict property to bring it back into use and was going 
to redevelop it into housing. He explained that the building had been 
marketed for a year and if someone was going to come forward to buy it 
they would have. He added that they were the only people to come forward 
to buy the property and he felt like they had been ambushed. 
 
John Parkinson spoke in support of the Victoria Vaults Public House being 
listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV). He explained that his son’s 
business had financed the pub’s transition into a live music venue. He 
addressed the points made by the lawyers involved in the purchase of the 
property. He noted how the operators had failed to run The Vaults and he 



felt that the sales process was secretive. He noted that certain parties had 
offered to purchase the venue which was declined by the operator. 
 
Bob Jackson spoke in support of the Victoria Vaults Public House being 
listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV). He noted that the Vaults 
were worth keeping. He explained that singing in a pub did not make it a 
music venue and that a live music community was a means of promoting 
social enterprise. He explained how The Victoria Vaults was run badly and 
that it wasn’t easy watching the place get worse. He added that there had 
been no attempt to keep it open and that run professionally The Victoria 
Vaults could be a community venue. 
 
Written representations in support of the of the Victoria Vaults Public House 
being listed as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) had been received 
from  Vinyl Eddie, Ashley Corbett, Bob Jackson, Zak Stone, Matt Keeley, 
David Leaper, Rebecca Patchesa, Simon Micklethwaite, Jericho Keys, 
Gary Langan, Chris Sherrington (on behalf of York Music Venue Network), 
Elizabeth Matfin, Andrew Wiles, Michael Young, Dr Edward Robinson, Jon 
Prankitt, Suzanne Francis and Shed Seven. 
 
The Executive Member thanked speakers for their submissions and noted 
that the written representations and two received after the deadline would 
be published with the minutes. 
 
 
34. Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011 (10.24am)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that detailed applications to list 
the New Earswick Swimming Pool and The Victoria Vaults Public House as 
Assets of Community Value (ACV). The applications have been received, 
for a decision by the Executive Member in the Council’s statutory capacity 
as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) listing authority. The Head of 
Property Services outlined the report. 
 
a) New Earswick Swimming Pool 
The Head of Property Services reported that the pool was previously listed 
as an ACV in 2018 and was nominated by the Friends of New Earswick 
Pool. He noted that there had been no objections to the application. The 
Executive Member then: 
 
 Resolved:  That approval be given to the renewal of the listing of: 

a) New Earswick Swimming Pool as an Asset of Community 
Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined within the report. 

 



Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations (pursuant 
to the Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of Community Value 
(England) Regulations 2012) and promotes community access 
to community facilities. 

 
b) The Victoria Vaults Public House 
The Head of Property Services reported that The Victoria Vaults had been 
nominated by CAMRA. He noted that there had been two objections 
received, from the owner and prospective owner. He explained that the 
definition of ‘land of community value’ is set out in section 88 of the 
Localism Act 2011. To be considered as an asset of community value the 
land or property must satisfy either of the following criteria as set out in 
paragraphs 10a and b in the published report. He explained that it had 
been in that location for 160 years and served the local community and had 
been a music venue. He added that there was significant precedent for 
pubs and music venues to be listed as ACVs.  
 
The Executive Member noted that The Victoria Vaults had different kinds of 
events at the venue, including poetry and book launches as well as being a 
music venue. She added that the have received advice on the building, and 
that planning policy D3 would apply. She was happy to list it as an ACV 
and thanked all for their work to bring it forward as an ACV. She then: 
 
Resolved:  That approval be given to the listing of: 

b) The Victoria Vaults Public House, 47-49 Nunnery Lane, 
York as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) for the reasons 
outlined within the report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations (pursuant 

to the Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of Community Value 
(England) Regulations 2012) and promotes community access 
to community facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.30 am]. 


